<BillNo> <Sponsor>

## **HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 345**

## By Haston

A RESOLUTION to honor and commend Nanette Arnold upon being named the 2019 Advocate of the Year by Save the Children Action Network.

WHEREAS, it is fitting that the members of this General Assembly should salute those citizens who, through their extraordinary efforts, have distinguished themselves as community leaders of whom we can all be proud; and

WHEREAS, Nanette Arnold is one such noteworthy person, who was recently named the 2019 Advocate of the Year at the Save the Children Action Network Advocacy Summit in Washington, D.C., for her dedication in helping children in Perry County and throughout the State; and

WHEREAS, an exceptional educator at Lobelville Elementary School, Ms. Arnold has served her community as a tutor and volunteer in the community collaborative to engage families and raise awareness on the importance of literacy; and

WHEREAS, Nanette Arnold has spent the past year as a volunteer leader for Save the Children Action Network; during this time, she has met with candidates and elected officials in district offices as well as in Nashville and Washington, D.C., to ensure they make children a top priority; and

WHEREAS, she also attends community events to raise awareness on important issues so that more people will become engaged; and

WHEREAS, Nanette Arnold epitomizes the spirit and commitment that are characteristic of a true Tennessean; and

WHEREAS, the members of this General Assembly find it appropriate to acknowledge and applaud Ms. Arnold for her dedication to the State of Tennessee and its youngest citizens; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES OF THE ONE HUNDRED ELEVENTH GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF TENNESSEE, THE SENATE CONCURRING, that we honor and commend Nanette Arnold upon being named the 2019 Advocate of the Year by Save the Children Action Network and extend to her our best wishes for every future success.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that an appropriate copy of this resolution be prepared for presentation with this final clause omitted from such copy.